

COVID Admissions

Criteria: Admissions to DGRI, Mountainhall Treatment Centre and Galloway Community Hospital only
Where the Condition Group is null either the patient is still an inpatient or the inpatient stay hasn't been coded yet
COVID symptoms identified from any condition code in any position in first episode of stay only
Patients with COVID identified by COVID Flag

NOTE: We do not record a reason for admission. Inpatient records are coded for diagnoses after the patient has been discharged from hospital
There were 34 patients in DGRI, Mountainhall Treatment Centre or Galloway Community Hospital on 12th January 2021 who have no condition coded.
12 of those patients have a COVID flag on the system for one of their episodes in the stay
There were 19 patients admitted to DGRI, Mountainhall Treatment Centre or Galloway Community Hospital between 01/01/2021 and 07/01/2021 inclusive who have no condition coded.
8 of those patients have a COVID flag on the system for one of their episodes in the stay
These records may not have been coded yet due to the lag between coding and discharge or the patient may still be in hospital
Less than 5 replaces the actual data as this is potentially identifiable and is therefore exempt under section 38(1)(b) of FOISA

1. Number of patients in hospital with COVID, where covid-related symptoms was the reason for admission to hospital. (Data for 12th January requested)

Answer: 5 *See NOTE above

2. For week ending 7th January, the number of patients admitted to hospital that week with covid, where covid-related symptoms was the reason they were admitted to hospital.

Answer: 11 *See NOTE above

3. Number of patients in hospital, categorised by the reason for admission to hospital. (Data for 12th January requested)

Main Condition First Episode of Stay	Number of Inpatients
A08 Viral and other specified intestinal infections	< 5
A41 Other septicaemia	12
A49 Bacterial infection of unspecified site	< 5
B99 Other and unspecified infectious diseases	< 5
C17 Malignant neoplasm of small intestine	< 5
C18 Malignant neoplasm of colon	< 5
C25 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas	< 5
C34 Malignant neoplasm of bronchus and lung	< 5
C44 Other malignant neoplasms of skin	< 5
C66 Malignant neoplasm of ureter	< 5
C67 Malignant neoplasm of bladder	< 5

C71 Malignant neoplasm of brain	< 5
C80 Malignant neoplasm without specification of site	< 5
C90 Multiple myeloma and malignant plasma cell neoplasms	< 5
D09 Carcinoma in situ of other and unspecified sites	< 5
D46 Myelodysplastic syndromes	< 5
D50 Iron deficiency anaemia	< 5
E10 Insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus	< 5
E16 Other disorders of pancreatic internal secretion	< 5
E21 Hyperparathyroidism and other disorders of parathyroid	< 5
E86 Volume depletion	< 5
E87 Other disorders of fluid, electrolyte and acid-base balance	< 5
F05 Delirium not induced by alcohol and other psychoactive	< 5
F10 Mental and behavioural disorders due to use of alcohol	< 5
G12 Spinal muscular atrophy and related syndromes	< 5
G40 Epilepsy	< 5
G64 Other disorders of peripheral nervous system	< 5
G72 Other myopathies	< 5
H16 Keratitis	< 5
H60 Otitis externa	< 5
H66 Suppurative and unspecified otitis media	< 5
H70 Mastoiditis and related conditions	< 5
I21 Acute myocardial infarction	< 5
I26 Pulmonary embolism	< 5
I31 Other diseases of pericardium	< 5
I42 Cardiomyopathy	< 5
I44 Atrioventricular and left bundle-branch block	< 5
I48 Atrial fibrillation and flutter	< 5
I50 Heart failure	6
I51 Complications and ill-defined descriptions of heart disease	< 5
I62 Other nontraumatic intracranial haemorrhage	< 5
I63 Cerebral infarction	6
I72 Other aneurysm	< 5
I73 Other peripheral vascular diseases	< 5
I80 Phlebitis and thrombophlebitis	< 5
I95 Hypotension	< 5
J06 Acute upper respiratory infections of multiple and unspecified sites	< 5
J13 Pneumonia due to Streptococcus pneumoniae	< 5
J15 Bacterial pneumonia not elsewhere classified	< 5
J18 Pneumonia organism unspecified	< 5

J22 Unspecified acute lower respiratory infection	< 5
J44 Other chronic obstructive pulmonary disease	5
J45 Asthma	< 5
J69 Pneumonitis due to solids and liquids	< 5
J90 Pleural effusionnot elsewhere classified	< 5
J96 Respiratory failurenot elsewhere classified	< 5
K14 Diseases of tongue	< 5
K21 Gastro-oesophageal reflux disease	< 5
K22 Other diseases of oesophagus	< 5
K25 Gastric ulcer	< 5
K38 Other diseases of appendix	< 5
K43 Ventral hernia	< 5
K50 Crohn's disease [regional enteritis]	< 5
K51 Ulcerative colitis	< 5
K56 Paralytic ileus and intestinal obstruction without hernia	< 5
K58 Irritable bowel syndrome	< 5
K63 Other diseases of intestine	< 5
K76 Other diseases of liver	< 5
K80 Cholelithiasis	< 5
K81 Cholecystitis	< 5
K85 Acute pancreatitis	< 5
K86 Other diseases of pancreas	< 5
K92 Other diseases of digestive system	< 5
L02 Cutaneous abscessfuruncle and carbuncle	< 5
L03 Cellulitis	< 5
L97 Ulcer of lower limb, not elsewhere classified	< 5
M51 Other intervertebral disc disorders	< 5
M86 Osteomyelitis	< 5
N13 Obstructive and reflux uropathy	< 5
N17 Acute renal failure	< 5
N18 Chronic renal failure	< 5
N20 Calculus of kidney and ureter	< 5
N39 Other disorders of urinary system	13
N40 Hyperplasia of prostate	< 5
Not Known	34
O04 Medical abortion	< 5
O24 Diabetes mellitus in pregnancy	< 5
O32 Matern care for known or suspected malpresentation of fetus	< 5
O36 Maternal care for other known or suspected fetal problems	< 5

O60 Preterm delivery	< 5
O72 Postpartum haemorrhage	< 5
O75 Other complications of labour and delivery NEC	< 5
O99 Other maternal diseases EC comp pregnancy, childbirth & the puerperium	< 5
P07 Disorders relating to short gestation and low birth weight	< 5
P22 Respiratory distress of newborn	< 5
Q87 Other spec'd congenital malformation syndromes affecting multiple systems	< 5
Q90 Down's syndrome	< 5
R06 Abnormalities of breathing	< 5
R10 Abdominal and pelvic pain	< 5
R26 Abnormalities of gait and mobility	< 5
R29 Other symptoms and signs involving nervous and musculoskeletal systems	6
R33 Retention of urine	< 5
R55 Syncope and collapse	< 5
R56 Convulsionsnot elsewhere classified	< 5
R79 Other abnormal findings of blood chemistry	< 5
S00 Superficial injury of head	< 5
S01 Open wound of head	< 5
S02 Fracture of skull and facial bones	< 5
S06 Intracranial injury	< 5
S09 Other and unspecified injuries of head	< 5
S12 Fracture of neck	< 5
S32 Fracture of lumbar spine and pelvis	< 5
S42 Fracture of shoulder and upper arm	< 5
S52 Fracture of forearm	< 5
S72 Fracture of femur	7
S82 Fracture of lower legincluding ankle	7
S83 Dislocation, sprain & strain of joints and ligaments of knee	< 5
S92 Fracture of footexcept ankle	< 5
T38 Poisoning by hormone and synthetic substitute and antagonists, NEC	< 5
T39 Poisoning by nonopioid analgesics, antipyretics and antirheumatics	< 5
T85 Complications of other internal prosthetic devices, implants & grafts	< 5
U071 EMERGENCY USE OF U07.1	40
Total	297

4. For week ending 7th January, the number of patients admitted to hospital that week categorised by the reason they were admitted to hospital.

Main Condition First Episode of Stay

Number of Inpatients

A09 Diarrhoea and gastroenteritis of presumed infectious origin	< 5
A41 Other septicaemia	7
A49 Bacterial infection of unspecified site	< 5
B27 Infectious mononucleosis	< 5
B34 Viral infection of unspecified site	< 5
B37 Candidiasis	< 5
B99 Other and unspecified infectious diseases	< 5
C15 Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus	< 5
C18 Malignant neoplasm of colon	< 5
C20 Malignant neoplasm of rectum	< 5
C34 Malignant neoplasm of bronchus and lung	< 5
C44 Other malignant neoplasms of skin	7
C50 Malignant neoplasm of breast	< 5
C61 Malignant neoplasm of prostate	< 5
C67 Malignant neoplasm of bladder	< 5
C71 Malignant neoplasm of brain	< 5
C85 Other and unspecified types of non-Hodgkin's lymphoma	< 5
C91 Lymphoid leukaemia	< 5
D09 Carcinoma in situ of other and unspecified sites	< 5
D12 Benign neoplasm of colon, rectum, anus and anal canal	14
D30 Benign neoplasm of urinary organs	< 5
D35 Benign neoplasm of other and unspecified endocrine glands	< 5
E04 Other nontoxic goitre	< 5
E10 Insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus	< 5
E11 Non-insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus	< 5
E16 Other disorders of pancreatic internal secretion	< 5
E87 Other disorders of fluid, electrolyte and acid-base balance	< 5
F05 Delirium not induced by alcohol and other psychoactive	< 5
F10 Mental and behavioural disorders due to use of alcohol	< 5
F19 Mental & behav'l disorders due to multiple drug/psychoactive sub use	< 5
G45 Transient cerebral ischaemic attacks and related syndrome	< 5
G51 Facial nerve disorders	< 5
G56 Mononeuropathies of upper limb	< 5
G62 Other polyneuropathies	< 5
G72 Other myopathies	< 5
G80 Infantile cerebral palsy	< 5
H00 Hordeolum and chalazion	< 5
H02 Other disorders of eyelid	< 5
H11 Other disorders of conjunctiva	< 5

H25 Senile cataract	8
H26 Other cataract	< 5
H47 Other disorders of optic [2nd] nerve and visual pathway	< 5
H60 Otitis externa	< 5
I20 Angina pectoris	< 5
I21 Acute myocardial infarction	< 5
I26 Pulmonary embolism	< 5
I35 Nonrheumatic aortic valve disorders	< 5
I44 Atrioventricular and left bundle-branch block	< 5
I48 Atrial fibrillation and flutter	< 5
I50 Heart failure	< 5
I51 Complications and ill-defined descriptions of heart disease	< 5
I61 Intracerebral haemorrhage	< 5
I63 Cerebral infarction	< 5
I73 Other peripheral vascular diseases	< 5
I80 Phlebitis and thrombophlebitis	< 5
I84 Haemorrhoids	7
I85 Oesophageal varices	< 5
I95 Hypotension	< 5
J03 Acute tonsillitis	< 5
J13 Pneumonia due to Streptococcus pneumoniae	< 5
J15 Bacterial pneumonia not elsewhere classified	< 5
J18 Pneumonia organism unspecified	7
J22 Unspecified acute lower respiratory infection	< 5
J32 Chronic sinusitis	< 5
J34 Other disorders of nose and nasal sinuses	< 5
J44 Other chronic obstructive pulmonary disease	7
J84 Other interstitial pulmonary diseases	< 5
J90 Pleural effusion not elsewhere classified	< 5
K02 Dental caries	< 5
K21 Gastro-oesophageal reflux disease	< 5
K22 Other diseases of oesophagus	< 5
K25 Gastric ulcer	< 5
K26 Duodenal ulcer	< 5
K28 Gastrojejunal ulcer	< 5
K29 Gastritis and duodenitis	10
K31 Other diseases of stomach and duodenum	< 5
K37 Unspecified appendicitis	< 5
K40 Inguinal hernia	< 5

K41 Femoral hernia	< 5
K43 Ventral hernia	< 5
K44 Diaphragmatic hernia	< 5
K50 Crohn's disease [regional enteritis]	< 5
K51 Ulcerative colitis	< 5
K52 Other noninfective gastroenteritis and colitis	< 5
K56 Paralytic ileus and intestinal obstruction without hernia	< 5
K57 Diverticular disease of intestine	11
K59 Other functional intestinal disorders	5
K62 Other diseases of anus and rectum	6
K63 Other diseases of intestine	< 5
K80 Cholelithiasis	6
K81 Cholecystitis	< 5
K92 Other diseases of digestive system	< 5
L03 Cellulitis	< 5
L05 Pilonidal cyst	< 5
L53 Other erythematous conditions	< 5
L85 Other epidermal thickening	< 5
M13 Other arthritis	< 5
M16 Coxarthrosis [arthrosis of hip]	< 5
M17 Gonarthrosis [arthrosis of knee]	< 5
M18 Arthrosis of first carpometacarpal joint	< 5
M25 Other joint disordersnot elsewhere classified	< 5
M43 Other deforming dorsopathies	< 5
M48 Other spondylopathies	< 5
M51 Other intervertebral disc disorders	< 5
M54 Dorsalgia	< 5
M62 Other disorders of muscle	< 5
M72 Fibroblastic disorders	< 5
M79 Other soft tissue disordersnot elsewhere classified	< 5
M86 Osteomyelitis	< 5
M96 Postprocedural musculoskeletal disorders NEC	< 5
N13 Obstructive and reflux uropathy	< 5
N17 Acute renal failure	< 5
N18 Chronic renal failure	< 5
N21 Calculus of lower urinary tract	< 5
N32 Other disorders of bladder	< 5
N39 Other disorders of urinary system	14
N40 Hyperplasia of prostate	< 5

N47 Redundant prepucephimosis and paraphimosis	< 5
N73 Other female pelvic inflammatory diseases	< 5
N83 Noninflammatory disorders of ovary, fallopian tube & broad ligament	< 5
N92 Excessive, frequent and irregular menstruation	< 5
Not Known	19
O00 Ectopic pregnancy	< 5
O04 Medical abortion	< 5
O20 Haemorrhage in early pregnancy	6
O21 Excessive vomiting in pregnancy	< 5
O23 Infections of genitourinary tract in pregnancy	< 5
O24 Diabetes mellitus in pregnancy	< 5
O26 Maternal care for other conditions predominantly related to pregnancy	5
O36 Maternal care for other known or suspected fetal problems	15
O46 Antepartum haemorrhage not elsewhere classified	< 5
O47 False labour	< 5
O61 Failed induction of labour	< 5
O63 Long labour	< 5
O68 Labour and delivery complicated by fetal stress [distress]	< 5
O72 Postpartum haemorrhage	< 5
O75 Other complications of labour and delivery NEC	< 5
O80 Single spontaneous delivery	< 5
O82 Single delivery by caesarean section	< 5
O99 Other maternal diseases EC comp pregnancy, childbirth & the puerperium	< 5
P83 Other conditions of integument specific to fetus and newborn	< 5
P92 Feeding problems of newborn	< 5
Q61 Cystic kidney disease	< 5
Q66 Congenital deformities of feet	< 5
Q85 Phakomatoses not elsewhere classified	< 5
R04 Haemorrhage from respiratory passages	< 5
R07 Pain in throat and chest	8
R10 Abdominal and pelvic pain	7
R19 Other symptoms & signs involving digestive system and abdomen	< 5
R22 Localized swelling, mass & lump of skin and subcutaneous tissue	< 5
R25 Abnormal involuntary movements	< 5
R26 Abnormalities of gait and mobility	< 5
R29 Other symptoms and signs involving nervous and musculoskeletal systems	7
R31 Unspecified haematuria	< 5
R40 Somnolence stupor and coma	< 5
R41 Other symptoms & signs involving cognitive function and awareness	< 5

R50 Fever of unknown origin	< 5
R51 Headache	7
R53 Malaise and fatigue	< 5
R55 Syncope and collapse	< 5
R63 Symptoms and signs concerning food and fluid intake	< 5
R73 Elevated blood glucose level	< 5
R79 Other abnormal findings of blood chemistry	< 5
S00 Superficial injury of head	< 5
S01 Open wound of head	< 5
S02 Fracture of skull and facial bones	< 5
S05 Injury of eye and orbit	< 5
S09 Other and unspecified injuries of head	< 5
S22 Fracture of rib(s)sternum and thoracic spine	< 5
S28 Crush injury thorax and traumatic amputation of part of thorax	< 5
S32 Fracture of lumbar spine and pelvis	< 5
S41 Open wound of shoulder and upper arm	< 5
S42 Fracture of shoulder and upper arm	< 5
S52 Fracture of forearm	5
S61 Open wound of wrist and hand	< 5
S67 Crushing injury of wrist and hand	< 5
S70 Superficial injury of hip and thigh	< 5
S72 Fracture of femur	6
S82 Fracture of lower legincluding ankle	8
S89 Other and unspecified injuries of lower leg	< 5
T39 Poisoning by nonopioid analgesics, antipyretics and antirheumatics	< 5
T40 Poisoning by narcotics and psychodysleptics [hallucinogens]	< 5
T43 Poisoning by psychotropic drugs, not elsewhere classified	< 5
T45 Poisoning by primarily systemic and haematological agents, NEC	< 5
T83 Complications of genitourinary prosthetic devices, implants & grafts	< 5
T84 Complic'ns of internal orthopaedic prosthetic devices, implants & grafts	< 5
T85 Complications of other internal prosthetic devices, implants & grafts	< 5
T87 Complications peculiar to reattachment and amputation	< 5
U071 EMERGENCY USE OF U07.1	30
Z03 Medical observation & evaluation for suspected diseases & conditions	< 5
Z04 Examination and observation for other reasons	< 5
Z30 Contraceptive management	< 5
Z32 Pregnancy examination and test	< 5
Z34 Supervision of normal pregnancy	< 5
Z39 Postpartum care and examination	< 5

Z51 Other medical care	< 5
Z53 Persons encountering health services for specific procedures, not carried out	7
<hr/> Total	<hr/> 519